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LOK SABHA

Friday, 4th May, 1956

The Lok Sahha met at Half Past Ten of the Clock.

[ r. peaker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

ndians in Ceylon

*1925. Shri Gidwani : Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state :
(a) the latest position regarding the working of Indo-Ceylon Agreement of 1954; and

(b) whether Government propose to lay on the Table of the House the correspondence exchanged between the Government of India and Ceylon Government on the subject?

Tke ParUamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath Ali Khan): (a) There have been difficuhies in the working of In do-Ceylon Agreement of 1954 mainly due to difference of opinion over the interpretation of some of the Clauses of the Agreement. There has been cor respondence between the Prime Minis ter of India and the former Prime Minister of Ceylon in this connection.

(b) It is usual for such correspon dence to be published only with the agreement of the Governments con cerned. It is the intention to lay the correspondence on the Table of the House at an appropriate time after the consent of the Ceylon Govern ment has been obtained.

Shri Gidwani : What is the latest position regarding registration ? How many persons of Indian origin have been so far registered there, and is there a proportionate increase or decrease?
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The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru) : We have not got any very recent figure. As the hon. Member must know, there have been general elections and political changes in Ceylon. And these naturally come in the way of normal developments. We have to wait a little and sec when things settle down.

Shri Gidwani z May I know whe ther any fresh negotiations have been started by the new Government of Ceylon, as stated by the new Prime Minister of Ceylon?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No. not negotiations as such. The new Prime Minister has expressed his wish to have talks with the representatives of the Government of India, in the future, and he stated this publicly.
No doubt, something of that kind will be done in the future, but there has been no formal approach.

Shri R. P. Garg : What are the clauses in the Indo-Ceylon Agree ment, over which there have been some differences of opinion between the two Governments?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I can hardly read that agreement and go in to a detailed exposition of it in answer to a supplementary question.

Shri D. C. Sharma : May I know
' whether the Prime Minister’s sugges tion that the disputed clauses in the Agreement should be referred to some arbitrator has been accepted by the Ceylon Government, and if not. at what stage, that suggestion stands now?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: This letter of mine making the suggestion refer red to by the hon. Member was sent some number of months ago,—I do not exactly remember the date -that is. when the last Government was in office, 1 sliould say. at least three or four months ago. No answer has come to that letter yet either from the re gime of the last Government or the new Government. So, we are waiting for an answer.

qô % ;3̂ %  ^

 ̂  ̂  :  ■

 ̂ fTRH  ̂ ^

iTTO   ̂ ̂ t; ^

(̂ ) Jlf? fr, eft T̂TOT *TW?: spt

iTflT %  ̂ «PT
Ptw ̂  t ?

^ »T!ft 11! fwrofwt («ft

mw '(RTt wt) : (t) ?mr (’st)  ̂ft Ir
 ̂ WVTPCTlif  ̂t>;̂

51̂ Iff  >nft «ft % ^
^ ̂ ?!Ttw f ftr ̂ TTT snrnr

 ̂T# 3fm I t STRflfT
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Shri B. D. Pande : My information is that these rest-houses were used by travellers going to Kailash and by trade agents, for purposes of stay.
Do those conditions still exist there or not?

Shri Sadath AU Khan: They have been handed over. I suppose the con ditions will remain the same.

The Prime Minister and Minister ef External Affairs (Shri Jawaharfad
Nehru) rose—

Shri B. D. Pande : Where will our trade agents live then? WiU they live in tents or in hutments?

Shri Jawaharial Nehru : These rest-houses were built more particularly, 1 think, for the sake of our agents, pos tal runners and other official persons moving about. Now. they have been transferred to the Chinese Govern ment. I cannot, for the moment, say exactly what privileges we can use as regards staying; but ultimately, it is for the Chinese Government to deter mine. They have got possession of those rest-houses; we have handed them over to them, and I do not think we can insist on travellers and others and everybody else staying there.

at h ndustry

*1930. Shri Natarajan : Will the Minister of Commerce and Indiutry be pleased to refer to the reply given to a supplementary raised on Starred Question No. 347, on the 29th Febru ary, 1956 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there was a Gentleman’s Agreement bet ween Government and the WIMCOS at the time of the Taxation Enquiry Commission early in the thirties, that the WIMCOS would restrict their production to 50 per cent, of the all-India consumption and the balance should be reserved for the hand-made industry; and

(b) if so, whether Government are taking any steps to implement it?

